

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official
capacity as Florida Secretary of State,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, and NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No.: 4:21-cv-186-MW/MAF

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF *LEAGUE* PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement	3
B. The Line Warming Ban.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
II. The Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement is unconstitutional compelled speech.....	9
A. The <i>League</i> Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement.....	9
B. The Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement is subject to strict scrutiny.	11
C. The Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement does not serve any compelling government interest.	16
D. The Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement is not narrowly tailored.....	20
III. The Line Warming Ban is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad.....	23
A. The <i>League</i> Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Line Warming Ban.....	23
B. The Line Warming Ban is unconstitutionally vague.	25
C. The Line Warming Ban is unconstitutionally overbroad.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	26
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	27
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) (plurality opinion).....	31
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	29
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	26, 27
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	28
<i>FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Mia. Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004)	11
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	24, 29, 30
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	28, 29
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	25, 26

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....28

Irby v. Bittick,
44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995)8

Konikov v. Orange Cnty.,
410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)26

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
No. 4:11cv628-RH/WCS, 2012 WL 12810507 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 30,
2012)4

League of Women Voters v. Hargett,
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)29

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....8

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....2, 17, 22

McLaughlin v. City of Lowell,
140 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D. Mass. 2015).....19

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....29

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....31

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....*passim*

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)1, 12, 13

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....20

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....*passim*

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....9

Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett,
420 F. Supp. 3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)13, 18

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....21

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....29

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers’ Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....25

Whitehead v. BBVA Compass Bank,
979 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2020)8

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)25

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1 (2020)).....4

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(3).....4

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(3)(a)3, 4, 12, 15

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(4).....4

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(5).....4

Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(b)*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(c)25
